14" Position

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES
LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION No. *34
TO BE ANSWERED ON 3™ FEBRUARY, 2017 (FRIDAY)/MAGHA 14,1938 (SAKA)

Digital Transactions

*34. SHRI DHANANJAY MAHADIK:
SHRI SATAV RAJEEV:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether digital transactions have substantially increased after demonetizaton drive and if so, the details thereof along with the amount involved therein;

(b) whether the Government proposes to rank States/UTs on a digital transaction index as part of its big push to make India a less cash economy and if so, the details

thereof; and

(c) whether the government has taken steps to boost digital transactions in the villages/rural areas also and if so, the details thereof?

Answer
THE FINANCE MINISTER
(SHRI ARUN JAITLEY)

(a) to (c):- A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


Statement referred to in reply to parts (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. *34 (14" Position) for 3rd February, 2017 by SHRI DHANANJAY MAHADIK and SHRI SATAV RAJEEV, M.P.s regarding “Digital Transactions”

(@)
(b)

Fedededede ke

Yes Madam. Details are at Annex.

It has been decided by NITI Aayog to rank the States/UTs on a digital transaction index. Various parameters for the index are being worked out.

(€)

areas:

Vi,

Following steps have been taken to promote digital payments, including in rural

For greater financial inclusion, banks are committed to seed Aadhar and mobile numbers in bank accounts based on voluntary customer consent, promote the usage of RuPay cards, and impart financial literacy. Through this, accountholders are enabled to access to Aadhar-enabled, mobile based as well as card-based payment options.

To strengthen card acceptance infrastructure in rural areas, NABARD has committed to support banks from the Financial Inclusion Fund for deployment of Aadhar-ready Point of Sale (POS) terminals in one lakh villages in Tier 5 and Tier 6 centres, subject to a cap of two PoS machines per village.

Bank Mitras are deployed in rural areas for providing banking services with use of interoperable micro ATMs.

In respect of debit card transactions for transaction value upto Rs. 1,000 on PoS, between 1.1.2017 and 31.3.2017, Merchant Discount Rate (MDR) has
been capped at 0.25%, and for debit card transactions value between Rs. 1,000 and Rs. 2,000, MDR has been capped at 0.5%.

NABARD has committed to help Regional Rural Banks and Cooperative Banks to issue RuPay cards to Kisan Credit Card holders to enable them to make digital transactions on PoS machines, micro ATMs and ATMs.

Bharat Interface for Money (BHIM) app has been launched for simple, easy and quick payment transactions using Unified Payments Interface (UPI) and Unstructured Supplementary Service Data (USSD). It also works on basic/ feature phones, without internet.
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